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National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Moderate (220 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: ** 18 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
Nationally, there are 24 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. 
Smoldering. 
 
Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. North Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon). IMT is also managing the Juniper Road 
fire. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. Smoldering.  
 
Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 
Stegall, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles north of Sanderson, TX. Brush. Minimal fire behavior. 
 
Magnolia, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land six miles southwest of Lakeway, TX. Brush. Minimal fire 
activity.  
 
Colcord, Oklahoma DOF.  One mile northeast of Colcord, OK. Grass. No new information. 
 
Diamond Ridge, Oklahoma DOF.  Four miles southeast of Cookson, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.  
 
Stickross Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Two miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No new 
information.   
 
Larson Land & Cattle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Hart, MO. Hardwood litter. No new information. 
 



Mud Spring, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. 
 
* White Lightning, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received. 
 
* Stumper Flats, Florida DOF. Eleven miles southeast of Palm Bay, FL. Southern rough. No further information 
received. 
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Honey Prairie GA OKR 303,182 248 70 UNK 220 --- 1 17 4 1 46.4M FWS 

Simmons Road NC NCS 5,438 0 95 UNK 65 -20 0 7 0 19 4.2M ST 

Juniper Road NC NCS 31,140 0 92 UNK 70 -2 0 20 0 0 3.5M ST 

Stegall TX TXS 8,640 3,095 95 UNK 39 -79 1 3 0 0 NR ST 

Magnolia TX TXS 370 0 80 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Colcord OK OKS 300 --- 75 UNK 62 --- 0 31 0 2 16K ST 

Diamond Ridge OK OKS 268 --- 85 UNK 2 --- 0 1 0 0 10K ST 

Stickross 
Mountain OK  OKS 150 --- 75 UNK 53 --- 0 15 0 0 21K ST 

Larson Land & 
Cattle OK  OKS 120 --- 70 UNK 15 --- 0 10 0 0 3K ST 

Mud Spring OK OKS 115 --- 70 UNK 4 --- 0 0 0 0 5K ST 

* White Lightning OK OKS 110 --- 85 UNK 2 --- 0 0 1 0 5K ST 

* Stumper Flats FL FLS 1,000 --- 90 UNK 25 --- 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

CR 156 TX TXS 4,300 0 100 --- 0 -110 0 0 0 2 NR PRI 

Bogalie OK OKS 425 0 100 --- 19 0 0 6 0 0 18K ST 

 
 
Southwest (PL 3) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los 
Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire behavior.  
 
Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No further information received. 
 
Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. No new information.  
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Las Conchas NM N6S 156,593 0 99 UNK 206 -1 4 9 2 112 47.9M ST 

Lookout Complex NM LNF 22,661 0 97 UNK 39 -102 1 1 1 0 2.4M FS 
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Pacheco NM SNF 10,250 --- 90 UNK 12 --- 0 2 0 0 9.1M FS 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 117 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed 1 
 
Eagle, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire.  Transfer of command from Cal Fire IMT1 (Lewin) back to local unit will occur  
today. Started on BIA land six miles east of Warner Springs, CA. Brush. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active fire behavior.  
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Eagle CA MVU 14,100 0 95 UNK 856 -921 27 11 12 1 15M BIA 

Lion CA SQF 17,436 1,086 N/A N/A 159 0 7 2 2 0 813K FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Creeping and smoldering 
with occasional single-tree torching.  
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Indian ID SCF 1,694 0 85 8/1 450 -48 10 13 6 0 4.7M FS 

  
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with short-range spotting. 
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Norton Point WY SHF 10,091  126 N/A N/A 117 14 3 0 3 0 394K FS 

 
 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
  
* Green River, Reno Fire Department. One mile northwest of Reno, NV. Grass. Active fire behavior with spotting.  
Structures threatened. 
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* Green River NV RNOX 300 --- 30 UNK 97 --- 8 4 0 0 35K CNTY 

* Hall Creek NV BMD 420 --- 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 5K BLM 

BMD – Battle Mountain District, BLM 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms will extend from the Southwest into northern parts of 
the Great Basin. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will occur over much of the eastern half of the nation. 
Tropical Storm Don is expected to weaken as it traverses southern Texas. The excessive heat will push 
northwards into the Great Plains. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
  
  



 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Weather / Fire Behavior Category. 

BASE ALL ACTIONS ON CURRENT AND EXPECTED FIRE BEHAVIOR 
 Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will 
you want to get from resources you are replacing? 

 Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for? 

 Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your 
crew will scout out an area before you begin working 

 Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking 
safety zones and escape routes for night use? 

 Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous 
fire behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it. 

 Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit’s 
procedure for obtaining forecasts? 

 To reduce risk, initiate the following: 

• Post lookouts.  
• Check communications.  
• Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or it the 

situation becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your 
actions based on current and expected fire behavior.  

 How would you judge the fire season? (Above normal, below, or average.) 
References: 

Incident Response Pocket Guide  

Fireline Handbook  

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations   

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home

 
 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

4,669

  

  

0

480

1 
 

490 

1

0

2

5,639

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

2 

1

0

8

4

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

55 

2

1

20

59

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

20 
 

9 

95

1,092

117

1,101

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

25

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

9 

0

8

6

42

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

110

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

4

0

8

113

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

434

  

  

  

  

1 
 

40 

3

0

19

474

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

20

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

13

150

15

170

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

395

3

400

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

102 

2

8

22

110

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

30

21

5,238

0

0

0

480

68 
 

710 

123

1,654

220

8,112
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

24

47,202

26

37,078

16

8,038

393 
 

198,375 

6

1

467

290,702

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

153

2,389

59

669

3

32

10

4

160 
 

162 

145

99

530

3,355

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

18

7

0

3

0

7

2,077

854 
 

3,867 

92

4,437

995

10,399

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

82

237

7,249

4

2

7

223

2,078 
 

20,694 

196

19,749

2,536

47,999

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

221

508

18

134

5

69

6

7

126 
 

524 

124

231

500

1,473

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

1,913

239

36,816

1

26

6

6

251 
 

10,163 

92

1,955

604

50,879

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

10

173

9,759

3

62

13

3

74 
 

14,286 

3

0

269

24,120

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

781

26,594

244

105,730

10

181

25

9,996

812 
 

563,175 

851

1,240,979

2,723

1,946,655

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

328

3,083

220

567

25

3,502

26

2,278

431 
 

233,039 

269

40,341

1,299

282,810

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

337

353

  

  

27

2,613

16

71

3,429 
 

25,380 

201

14,070

4,010

42,487

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

619

110,240

  

  

228

79,503

63

55,661

28,382 
 

3,077,570 

731

28,513

30,023

3,351,487

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,505

145,198

1,221

208,126

335

123,068

195

78,364

36,990 
 

4,147,235 

2,710

1,350,375

43,956

6,052,366
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 49,020 

Ten Year Average Acres 4,086,588 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

705

1

705

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

140

1

140

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1,700 

3

2,286

4

3,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1 
 

1,700 

5

3,131

6

4,831

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  

  

11 
 

5,715 

  

  

12

5,735

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

5,268

44

6,885

7

429

1

42

  
 

  

120

8,389

180

21,013

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

61

16

655

14

19,170

21

141

  
 

  

131

5,362

197

25,389

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

819

10

1,963

4

1,060

3 
 

48 

75

2,090

102

5,980

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40

1,477

13

853

41

7,849

1

141

13 
 

211 

93

4,247

201

14,778

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0

54

15

6,052

3

1,023

1

55

34 
 

698 

27

6,072

80

13,954

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

121

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

9

296

16

1,031

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19

1,728

28

192,284

3

1,428

3

45

  
 

  

81

73,059

134

268,544

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

4,678

32

5,407

89

14,174

17

4,703

45 
 

7,932 

121

30,237

345

67,131

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

60,253

  

  

339

42,820

25

3,783

829 
 

49,144 

128

39,266

1,350

195,266

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

7,835

  

  

136

65,785

18

13,168

1,402 
 

293,929 

622

544,336

2,220

925,053

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194

81,354

162

213,076

644

155,211

91

23,138

2,339 
 

357,741 

1,407

713,354

4,837

1,543,874
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES            

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 3 0 276 11,554
YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 52 39,743
ALBERTA 2 0 804 939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY 1 0 172 336,514
SASKATCHEWAN 0 0 244 339,277
MANITOBA 0 0 201 83,907
ONTARIO 5 46 623 541,934
QUEBEC 0 7 202 10,985
NEWFOUNDLAND 1 136 41 214
NEW BRUNSWICK 1 0 68 39
NOVA SCOTIA 0 0 106 131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1
NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 32 61,705
TOTALS 13 189 2,822 2,365,747

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


