National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, July 30, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Moderate (220 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: ** 18
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5

Nationally, there are 24 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	22
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	12
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones.

Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. North Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon). IMT is also managing the Juniper Road fire. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. Smoldering.

Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Creeping and smoldering.

Stegall, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles north of Sanderson, TX. Brush. Minimal fire behavior.

Magnolia, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land six miles southwest of Lakeway, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

Colcord. Oklahoma DOF. One mile northeast of Colcord. OK. Grass. No new information.

Diamond Ridge, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles southeast of Cookson, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Stickross Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Two miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Larson Land & Cattle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Hart, MO. Hardwood litter. No new information.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Mud Spring, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.

- * White Lightning, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.
- * **Stumper Flats**, Florida DOF. Eleven miles southeast of Palm Bay, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Honey Prairie	GA	OKR	303,182	248	70	UNK	220		1	17	4	1	46.4M	FWS
Simmons Road	NC	NCS	5,438	0	95	UNK	65	-20	0	7	0	19	4.2M	ST
Juniper Road	NC	NCS	31,140	0	92	UNK	70	-2	0	20	0	0	3.5M	ST
Stegall	TX	TXS	8,640	3,095	95	UNK	39	-79	1	3	0	0	NR	ST
Magnolia	TX	TXS	370	0	80	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Colcord	ОК	OKS	300		75	UNK	62		0	31	0	2	16K	ST
Diamond Ridge	ОК	OKS	268		85	UNK	2		0	1	0	0	10K	ST
Stickross Mountain	ОК	OKS	150		75	UNK	53		0	15	0	0	21K	ST
Larson Land & Cattle	ОК	OKS	120		70	UNK	15		0	10	0	0	3К	ST
Mud Spring	ОК	OKS	115		70	UNK	4		0	0	0	0	5K	ST
* White Lightning	ОК	OKS	110		85	UNK	2		0	0	1	0	5K	ST
* Stumper Flats	FL	FLS	1,000		90	UNK	25		0	4	1	0	NR	ST
CR 156	TX	TXS	4,300	0	100		0	-110	0	0	0	2	NR	PRI
Bogalie	ОК	OKS	425	0	100		19	0	0	6	0	0	18K	ST

Southwest (PL 3)

New fires:15New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:3NIMOs committed:1

Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire behavior.

Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No further information received.

Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Las Conchas	NM	N6S	156,593	0	99	UNK	206	-1	4	9	2	112	47.9M	ST
Lookout Complex	NM	LNF	22,661	0	97	UNK	39	-102	1	1	1	0	2.4M	FS

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own	
Pacheco	NM	SNF	10,250		90	UNK	12		0	2	0	0	9.1M	FS	

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:117New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 1 IMTs committed1

Eagle, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire. Transfer of command from Cal Fire IMT1 (Lewin) back to local unit will occur today. Started on BIA land six miles east of Warner Springs, CA. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle	CA	MVU	14,100	0	95	UNK	856	-921	27	11	12	1	15M	BIA
Lion	CA	SQF	17,436	1,086	N/A	N/A	159	0	7	2	2	0	813K	FS

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires:8New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Creeping and smoldering with occasional single-tree torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Indian	ID	SCF	1,694	0	85	8/1	450	-48	10	13	6	0	4.7M	FS

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires: 3
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire behavior with short-range spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Norton Point	WY	SHF	10,091	126	N/A	N/A	117	14	3	0	3	0	394K	FS

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:19New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:1

^{*} **Green River**, Reno Fire Department. One mile northwest of Reno, NV. Grass. Active fire behavior with spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Green River	NV	RNOX	300		30	UNK	97		8	4	0	0	35K	CNTY
* Hall Creek	NV	BMD	420		100		0	0	0	0	0	0	5K	BLM

BMD - Battle Mountain District, BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms will extend from the Southwest into northern parts of the Great Basin. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will occur over much of the eastern half of the nation. Tropical Storm Don is expected to weaken as it traverses southern Texas. The excessive heat will push northwards into the Great Plains.

Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



Today's discussion is from the Weather / Fire Behavior Category.

BASE ALL ACTIONS ON CURRENT AND EXPECTED FIRE BEHAVIOR

- Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will you want to get from resources you are replacing?
- Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for?
- Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your crew will scout out an area before you begin working
- Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking safety zones and escape routes for night use?
- Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous fire behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it.
- Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit's procedure for obtaining forecasts?
- To reduce risk, initiate the following:
 - Post lookouts.
 - Check communications.
 - Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or it the situation becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your actions based on current and expected fire behavior.

How would you judge the fire season? (Above normal, below, or average.)

References:

Incident Response Pocket Guide

Fireline Handbook

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaala	FIRES		0		0	1	1	2
Alaska	ACRES		4,669		480	490	0	5,639
	FIRES	1				6	1	8
Northwest	ACRES	- 2				2	0	4
N O. I.Y	FIRES	3				15	2	20
Northern California	ACRES	3				55	1	59
Southern California	FIRES		2			20	95	117
Southern California	ACRES		0			9	1,092	1,101
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3				3	0	6
Northern Rockies	ACRES	25				9	8	42
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2			2	4	8
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		110			3	0	113
Western Great Basin	FIRES		15			1	3	19
Western Great basin	ACRES		434			40	0	474
Southwest	FIRES	1	1		ĺ		13	15
Oddifwest	ACRES	0	20				150	170
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				2	3
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES		5				395	400
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth area Area	FIRES					20	2	22
Southern Area	ACRES					102	8	110
TOTAL	FIRES	8	21	0	0	68	123	220
TOTAL	ACRES	30	5,238	0	480	710	1,654	8,112

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	24	26	16	393	6	467
Alaska	ACRES	8	47,202	37,078	8,038	198,375	1	290,702
Northwest	FIRES	153	59	3	10	160	145	530
Northwest	ACRES	2,389	669	32	4	162	99	3,355
Northern California	FIRES	32	7	3	7	854	92	995
	ACRES	18	0	0	2,077	3,867	4,437	10,399
Southern California	FIRES	14	237	4	7	2,078	196	2,536
	ACRES	82	7,249	2	223	20,694	19,749	47,999
Northern Rockies	FIRES	221	18	5	6	126	124	500
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	508	134	69	7	524	231	1,473
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	239	1	6	251	92	604
Lastorii Groat Basiri	ACRES	1,913	36,816	26	6	10,163	1,955	50,879
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	173	3	13	74	3	269
	ACRES	10	9,759	62	3	14,286	0	24,120
Southwest	FIRES	781	244	10	25	812	851	2,723
	ACRES	26,594	105,730	181	9,996	563,175	1,240,979	1,946,655
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	328	220	25	26	431	269	1,299
,	ACRES	3,083	567	3,502	2,278	233,039	40,341	282,810
Eastern Area	FIRES	337		27	16	3,429	201	4,010
Lactoriii i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ACRES	353		2,613	71	25,380	14,070	42,487
Southern Area	FIRES	619		228	63	28,382	731	30,023
	ACRES	110,240		79,503	55,661	3,077,570	28,513	3,351,487
TOTAL	FIRES	2,505	1,221	335	195	36,990	2,710	43,956
	ACRES	145,198	208,126	123,068	78,364	4,147,235	1,350,375	6,052,366

Ten Year Average Fires	49,020
Ten Year Average Acres	4,086,588

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						705	705
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	İ						0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES	_					140	140
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES					1	3	4
Southern Area	ACRES	_				1,700	2,286	3,986
	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1,700	5	6
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,700	3,131	4,831

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		11		12
	ACRES			20		5,715		5,735
Northwest	FIRES	8	44	7	1		120	180
	ACRES	5,268	6,885	429	42		8,389	21,013
Northern California	FIRES	15	16	14	21		131	197
	ACRES	61	655	19,170	141		5,362	25,389
Southern California	FIRES		10	10	4	3	75	102
	ACRES		819	1,963	1,060	48	2,090	5,980
Northern Rockies	FIRES	40	13	41	1	13	93	201
	ACRES	1,477	853	7,849	141	211	4,247	 14,778
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	15	3	1	34	27	80
	ACRES	54	6,052	1,023	55	698	6,072	13,954
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		2	9	16
	ACRES		121	550		64	296	1,031
Southwest	FIRES	19	28	3	3		81	134
	ACRES	1,728	192,284	1,428	45		73,059	 268,544
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	41	32	89	17	45	121	345
	ACRES	4,678	5,407	14,174	4,703	7,932	30,237	67,131
Eastern Area	FIRES	29	İ	339	25	829	128	1,350
	ACRES	60,253		42,820	3,783	49,144	39,266	195,266
Southern Area	FIRES	42	Ì	136	18	1,402	622	2,220
	ACRES	7,835		65,785	13,168	293,929	544,336	925,053
TOTAL	FIRES	194	162	644	91	2,339	1,407	4,837
	ACRES	81,354	213,076	155,211	23,138	357,741	713,354	1,543,874

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	3	0	276	11,554
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	52	39,743
ALBERTA	2	0	804	939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	1	0	172	336,514
SASKATCHEWAN	0	0	244	339,277
MANITOBA	0	0	201	83,907
ONTARIO	5	46	623	541,934
QUEBEC	0	7	202	10,985
NEWFOUNDLAND	1	136	41	214
NEW BRUNSWICK	1	0	68	39
NOVA SCOTIA	0	0	106	131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	32	61,705
TOTALS	13	189	2,822	2,365,747

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **